
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2023, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: joe.tyler@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5982  -  Joe Tyler 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 10 February 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2023 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   HOUSING SERVICES RESOURCES 23/24 - ARISING FROM THE NEW SOCIAL 
HOUSING REGULATION CHANGES (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

5.   HOUSING SERVICES RENT SETTING AND SERVICE CHARGE POLICY (Pages 
13 - 30) 
 

6.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND THE HOUSING SECTOR 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24 (Pages 31 - 58) 
 

7.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND ANNUAL BUDGET 23/24 (Pages 59 - 
88) 
 

8.   FREEDOM LEISURE (Pages 89 - 94) 
 

9.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 The report at item 8 of the agenda (Appendix 1) contains exempt information by 
virtue of Paragraph 5 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Notice is hereby given under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that this part of 
the meeting of the Cabinet may be held in private. 
 
If required, the Chairman will move the following resolution:- 
 
“That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
the press be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 5 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Act and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 
Description of exempt information – Paragraph 5 – Information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

Part II - Private Session 

Members are reminded that reports and information relating to this session are not for 
publication and should be treated as strictly confidential. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
Diane Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Steve Davies  

Michael Harris 
Edward Heron 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 



 
 

CABINET- 15 FEBRUARY 2023  
 

HOUSING SERVICES RESOURCES  23/24 - ARISING FROM THE 
NEW SOCIAL HOUSING REGULATION CHANGES  
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Cabinet recommend to Council the approval of:-  
 
1.1      The resources the Housing Service has requested as part of the 23/24 HRA budget to 

deal with the changes and improvements required under the Social Housing 
Regulation Bill, the new Tenant Satisfaction Measures regime and the new Social 
Housing Residents Charter. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report sets out the resources required (which will form part of the HRA 23/24 

budget) to meet the requirements placed upon the Council due to a fundamental new 
housing improvement regime, starting in Spring 2023, with the introduction of 22 new 
Tenant Satisfaction Measures, the soon to be enacted Social Housing Regulation Bill 
and the Social Housing Residents Charter.  

 
2.2 This report gives background information as to the nature of the new resources 

required to enable the Council to fulfil its obligations and to ensure continuous 
improvement across the Council’s Housing services. 

 
2.3 The Council’s Executive Management Team has endorsed the need for the extra 

resources, which are now recommended as part of the 23/24 budget to both Cabinet 
and Council at their respective meetings on 15 and 27 February 2023. 

 
2.4 Officers within Housing have been preparing for the new regime for the last 18 

months, including looking at the resources required to deliver what is, a step change, 
in the performance of social housing regulators across the country.  

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Preparation for the changes to social housing regulation have been many years in 

the making, with the catalyst being the Grenfell Tower tragedy in 2017 and will 
represent the largest national change in Housing for over 40 years. The collective 
new improvement regime seeks to address the issues identified from the tragedy, 
sector wide disrepair claims and increasing prominence of issues caused by damp 
and m
[...]
thomson@nfdc.gov.uk  

 
Grainne O’Rourke 
Strategic Director of Housing, Communities and Governance 
Tel: (023) 8028 5076             
E-mail: grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers:  
 
Published Documents 
 

11

mailto:richard.knott@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:ritchie.thomson@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 
 

Appendix 1 
 

 

 

12



 

 
 

CABINET – 15 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

HOUSING SERVICES RENT SETTING AND SERVICE CHARGE 
POLICY  
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That Cabinet: - 

 
1.1.1 Considers the proposed rent setting and service charge policy (Appendix 1) 

in the context of government rent setting policy, HRA housing revenue 

account budget and housing public sector capital expenditure programme 

2023/24. 

 

1.1.2 Considers the proposed changes to current rent setting processes to apply 

formula rent to the reletting of social rent dwellings and rent flexibility where 

applicable. 

 
1.1.3 Considers the further proposed increase to domestic energy charges of up 

to 25%, and up to a 7% uplift of the charges for communal services 

received, to match the proposed increase in the basic rent for 23/24 from 3rd 

April 2023. 

 
1.1.4 Makes recommendations to Council on the points of consideration above.  

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report introduces a new rent setting and service charge policy for 

implementation from 2023/24 onwards at Appendix 1. The policy introduces 
additional measures to increase the rent of void social rent properties at a 
subsequent relet to the formula rent, plus the application of rent flexibility of 5% on 
top of formula rent for new build social rent properties, or where significant 
investment has been made. 

 
2.2 A policy is required to ensure decision making in relation to rent and service charge 

setting is transparent and appropriately monitored. Further, a policy is required to 
align rent setting with the HRA Medium Term Plan and 30 Year Business Plan, to 
enable effective planning and
[...]
 public for consultation as part of the wider budget consultation. 
 

5.9 Monitoring, Review and Evaluation 

This Policy will be reviewed on an annual basis ahead of the rent setting process and will be modified as 
necessary to accord with any new legislation, regulation or changes to the legislative and regulatory framework 
or significant change to the benefits system. 

 

5.10 Equality and diversity  

The Council is committed to ensure that this policy does not impact disproportionately on different equality 
groups. This strategy has been subject to an Equalities Impact Assessment which can be found at Appendix A. 

 

28



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
New Forest District Council 

Appletree Court, Beaulieu Road, Lyndhurst. Hampshire. SO43 7PA 

newforest.gov.uk 

 newforestdc      newforestgov      newforestcouncil 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET – 15 FEBRUARY 2023 PORTFOLIO: HOUSING AND 
HOMELESSNESS SERVICES 

 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING PUBLIC 
SECTOR CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 1.1 That the Cabinet be asked to approve the proposed planned maintenance and 

improvement works programme 2023/24-2025/26, as set out in Appendix 2. 
  
  
 1.2 That the Cabinet be asked to recommend to Council: 

 
i)       that the HRA budget, as set out in Appendix 1 of this report, be   

     agreed; 
 

ii) that from 03 April 2023, an increase in rents of 7.0% from the 2022/23 
weekly rent level, in accordance with Government guidelines, be 
agreed; 

 
iii) that from 03 April 2023, an increase in garage rents of 13% from the 

2022/23 weekly rent level be agreed; 
 

iv) that from 03 April 2023, an increase in shared ownership property rents 
of 7% from the 2022/23 weekly rent level, varied from the allowed RPI 
+1% increase of 13.1%, in accordance with Government requests of 
the Housing Sector, be agreed; 

 
v) that from 03 April 2023 a further uplift in domestic energy service 

charges of up to a maximum of 25% and an increase of up to 7% in 
communal service charges, in line with the annual rent increase, ahead 
of a wider review and consultation later in the year, be agreed;   

 
vi) that a Housing Capital Programme to 2025/26, as set out in Appendix 

  5, be agreed. 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1       This report sets out the proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget, the 
                 proposed rent levels and other charges, the maintenance programme and a    
                 proposed Housing Public Sector Capital Programme for 2023/24 – 2025/26.   

 
2.2        The proposed budgets for 2023/24 will be considered by tenants on the  

         Tenants Involvement Group on 18 January 2023. Their comments will be  
          included in the report to Cabinet on 15 February 2023. 
 
 

31

Agenda Item 6



 

2.3       The proposed HRA budget is attached as Appendix 1, the detailed  
maintenance programme at Appendix 2, the 3-year forecast medium term 
financial position at Appendix 3, the 30-year business plan at Appendix 4 
and the proposed Capital programme at Appendix 5. Cabinet will be required 
to recommend budgets for consideration at Council on 27 February 2023. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 

3.1 Housing Authorities and Registered Providers face on-going challenges to 
maintain the continuation of high-quality services to their tenants, ensuring that 
buildings are safe and free from hazards and gearing up to deliver greater 
energy efficiency measures in the retrofitting of their stock, as well as 
delivering more affordable homes. Tenants, too, are facing challenges over 
rises in the cost of living and increases in energy bills. The proposal set out 
below to increase rents in line with the Government’s current recommendation 
is considered to strike the right balance to ensure that the Council continues to 
provide high quality services to ten
[...]

would effectively be borne by wider housing service budgets. In 
November 2022, Cabinet agreed to a 25% increase of domestic energy 
charges to be levied from 3rd January 2023. This report proposes a 
further uplift, up to a maximum of 25%, with effect from April 2023, and 
a 7% uplift of the charges for communal services received, to match 
the proposed increase in the basic rent for 23/24 from 3rd April 2023. 
This will help to ensure that the gap between actual charges incurred 
by the Housing Revenue Account and that charged to tenants (relating 
to existing charges), is not too disproportionate ahead of a wider 
review and consultation later in the year. 

 

3.4.4 Currently only 693 dwellings receive a charge. The proposal is to 

recover additional annual income of circa £90,000 from these tenants 

from 3 April 2023. 

3.4.5 The impact on tenants is varied. In some cases, the weekly charge is 
lower than currently charged. This is due to the new transparent 
approach using actual costs. In most cases the weekly charges 
increase, within a range from £0.27 to £5.15 for domestic energy and 
no increase up to £1.49 for communal charges. Communal costs are 
eligible for Housing Benefit and Universal Credit so the majority of 
tenants will be unaffected by an increase. 

 
3.4.6 A wider review will be undertaken during 2023/24 with a view to 

ensuring a fair and transparent charging mechanism is in place for all 
properties liable for a service charge. 

 
 3.5 Garage Rents 
   
  3.5.1 Garage rents were last increased in 2020/21. It is proposed that 

charges are increased in 2023/24 by 13% (£1.39 per week) to £12.09 
per week, plus VAT where applicable.  

 
 
 3.6 Planned Maintenance & Improvement Works 
 
  3.6.1 The report proposes total budgetary provision of £10.100 million for 

planned maintenance and improvement works to houses and estates. 
Details of the proposed works for 2023/24 and an indication of 
proposals for the following two years are set o
[...]
al receipts from disposal of appropriate assets on the open 

market 

 Seeking additional external funding (e.g. for decarbonisation investment) 

 A combination of the above measures 

Impact over 30 years                                     

(Compared with Baseline)

Movement 

in HRA 

Balance

Increase in 

HRA Debt

Combined 

Impact

£000 £000 £000

Relet at Formula Rent £7,126 -£31,780 -£38,906

Relet at Formula Rent + Rent Flexibility £7,134 -£37,888 -£45,022

56



Appendix 5

CAPITAL PROJECTS REQUIREMENTS WITH FINANCING

PUBLIC SECTOR HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 Grants & Conts.
Cap Receipts / 

DC's

Internal/External 

Borrowing
HRA HRA Reserves

Fire Risk Assessment Works HRA 2,000,000 500,000 2,000,000

Major Structural Refurbishments HRA 1,000,000 0 0 1,000,000

HRA - Major Repairs HRA 7,760,000 8,000,000 8,200,000 560,000 7,200,000

Robertshaw House 500,000 0 0 500,000

Estate Improvements HRA 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

Council Dwellings - Strategy Delivery HRA 15,200,000 15,200,000 15,200,000 3,100,000 2,000,000 8,280,000 1,820,000

Disabled Facilities Grants HRA 950,000 950,000 950,000 950,000

27,610,000 24,850,000 24,550,000 3,660,000 2,000,000 9,280,000 9,700,000 2,970,000

27,610,000

PROJECT REQUIREMENTS £ 2023/24 PROJECT FINANCING £

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET – 15 FEBRUARY 2023  PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT 
AND CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND ANNUAL BUDGET 2023/24 
 
 
1. Recommendations 
 

1.1 Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council that: 
 

1.1.1 there is a General Fund Net Budget Requirement in 2023/24 of £22,468,250, as 
set out in appendices 5a - d to this report; 
 

1.1.2 the New Forest District Council Band D Council Tax for 2023/24 shall be £193.99; 
 

1.1.3 the General Fund Capital Programme for 2023/24 of £15.031 million, as set out in 
appendix 6 to this report be approved; and 

 
1.1.4 the proposed fees and charges as included at appendix 7 to this report be 

approved. 
 
 
2. Purpose of Report 
 

2.1 To consider the development of the Medium Term Financial Plan, set the General Fund 
revenue and capital budgets for 2023/24 and set the level of Band D Council Tax. 

 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1 On 7 September 2022 and 7 December 2022 the Cabinet considered a number of issues 
through the established Medium Term Financial Plan reporting that would affect the 
annual budget for 2023/24. 

 
3.2 The figures as included in the September and December MTFP reports were based on 

latest information available at that time, before the provisional local government finance 
settlement had been released and before various new funding measures had been 
announced as part of the Government’s pledge to support Local Government from the 
ongoing financial issues facing the sector as a whole.  The financial assumptions in 
this paper are based on the provisional finance settlement for 2023/24. 

 
3.3 The Medium Term position to 2026/27 forecasts a budget deficit of £1.324 million.  The 

MTFP includes options to close the gap, including the ongoing crystallisation of new 
income, and the delivery of savings and efficiencies in order to enable investment in 
services and priorities and protect frontline service delivery to the Community.  A specific 
senior management group will focus on the Council-wide approach to opportunity and 
efficiencies across assets, services and our way of working.  This stronger framework 
will ensure the Council remains well placed to invest in services and continue to deliver 
a balanced budget over the Medium Term Period. 

 
3.4 In accordance with the Council’s financial strategy this report sets out the final proposals 

for: 

 The General Fund Net Budget Requirement for 2023/24 

59

Agenda Item 7



 

 A level of Council Tax for 2023/24 

 The Medium Term Financial Plan to 2026/27 

 The General Fund Capital Programme for 2023/24 
 

3.5 The Autumn ‘22 Statement announced additional funding of up to £2.8 billion in 2023-
2024 in England and £4.7 billion in 2024-2025 for social care and discharge. This 
includes £1 billion of new grant funding in 2023-24 and £1.7 billion in 2024-25 and further 
flexibility for local authorities on council tax.  A policy paper released in December 2022 
set out the Government’s intentions for the local government finance settlement for the 
next 2 years, and introduced a new funding guarantee of a 3% increase to core spending 
power before an annual Council Tax increase is taken into account.  This was positive 
news to the sector, but is only supported once again with a 1 year settlement in 
December 2022 for 2023/24. 

 
3.6 The Council has protected itself against any immediate financial challenge that might 

come about as a result of Levelling Up and Fair Funding Reform, through the inception 
and accumulation of a Budget Equalisation Reserve. It is business rate growth of c£3m 
as included within the Council’s MTFP each year that is most at risk in any revised 
finance settlement formulae.  Transitional funding is expected, but quantum and 
longevity are yet to be determined. 

 
3.7 The Bank of England have increased interest rates throughout 2022, and latest CPI 

inflation has hit 10.7% in November.  Consumers, including the Council, are seeing the 
price of every day goods increase, and this is especially prominent in utilities, in part 
driven by an increase in global demand on the wholesale market.  This important context 
is not forgotten when balancing the needs of the Council to cover its own expenditure 
pressures to deliver services to residents, and the proposed levels of Council Tax. 

 
 
4. Financial Strategy 
 

4.1 The Council’s financial strategy for 2023/24 includes: 

 The setting aside of additional financial resources to facilitate the delivery of key 
Corporate Plan objectives 

 The establishment of a senior management group to ensure delivery of projects, 
efficiencies, i

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

15 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 15 February 2023 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Diane Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Steve Davies 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Edward Heron 
* Jeremy Heron 
* David Russell 
 

*Present 
 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Alan Alvey 
Ann Bellows 
Keith Craze 
Philip Dowd 
David Hawkins 
Alexis McEvoy 

 

Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Derek Tipp 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 

  
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Alan Bethune, Sara Hamilton, Richard Knott, Grainne O'Rourke, 
Joe Tyler and Sarah Rushby 
 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Cabinet Members. 
 

75   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The Leader reassured Members and the public that the Council had a 
comprehensive communications plan regarding the Voter ID at May elections. The 
plan would involve reaching out to different groups that were less likely to have an 
existing photographic ID. The Council’s Information Offices would assist those who 
may not have suitable photographic ID through the Government Voter authority 
certificate. 
 
The Leader reminded the Cabinet that, following the Local Elections in May 2023, 
the King’s Coronation weekend is taking place and there would be an additional 
bank holiday on Monday 8 May. The Leader explained that the Council were 
advising residents how to get involved with volunteering and community 
organisation groups to arrange street parties. 



 
Cabinet 15 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

76   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2023 be confirmed and signed. 
 

77   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

78   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

79   HOUSING SERVICES RESOURCES 23/24 - ARISING FROM THE NEW SOCIAL 
HOUSING REGULATION CHANGES  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Cabinet recommends to Council that they approve the resources the 
Housing Service has requested, as part of the 23/24 HRA budget to deal 
with the changes and improvements requires under the Social Housing 
Regulation Bill, the new Tenant Satisfaction Measures regime the new 
Social Housing Residents Charter. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Housing and Homelessness Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report on the new housing improvement regime, 
starting in Spring 2023. He summarised the resources that are required to meet the 
fundamental new requirements placed upon the Council. Members heard that the 
Council’s Executive Management Team (EMT) had endorsed the need for these 
extra resources and that it is recommended they form part of the 23/24 budget.  
 



 
Cabinet 15 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

The Cabinet acknowledged that the new regime features several key measures that 
aim to improve the standards of social housing in the District. It was noted that the 
Council had made significant improvements and investment across the Housing 
Service and that more would be done to enable the Council to respond 
appropriately to the wide-ranging new duties. 
 
Statutory compliance and housing quality, gas and electrical compliance, 
structural/disrepair work, damp and mould and anti-social behaviour were among 
the examples listed as areas where new resources are required. 
 
Cabinet were reassured that the 22 new tenant satisfaction measures would be 
sufficiently covered and that this would not be to the detriment of other areas of 
concern, such as insulation, greener housing and electrical standards. 

 
The Cabinet were pleased to hear from a Ward Member that the housing service 
had efficiently resolved issues of damp and mould arising at homes in their Ward. 
The Service Manager – Housing Options, Rents, Support and Private Sector 
Housing explained that was exemplary of the ongoing work that the housing team 
undertake and reassured Cabinet that the strong levels of engagement with tenants 
would continue to improve. He informed members that the new Tenant 
Engagement Manager would oversee the outreach to all areas of the District. 
 
Members expressed their support for the recommendation. 
 

80   HOUSING SERVICES RENT SETTING AND SERVICE CHARGE POLICY  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council the approval of the following: 

 
1) The rent setting and service charge policy (as at Appendix 1 of the Cabinet 

report) in the context of government rent setting policy, HRA housing 
revenue account budget and housing public sector capital expenditure 
programme 2023/24. 

 
2) The proposed changes to current rent setting processes to apply formula 

rent to the reletting of social rent dwellings and rent flexibility where 
applicable.  

 
3) The proposed increase to domestic energy charges of up to 25% and up to 

a 7% uplift of the charges for communal services received, to match the 
proposed increase in the basic rent for 23/24 from 3rd April 2023. 
 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 



 
Cabinet 15 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
Housing and Homelessness Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report on the Housing Services Rent Setting 
and Service Charge Policy and informed members that decision making in relation 
to rent and service charge setting must be transparent and appropriately monitored. 
In the case of the policy at hand, the requirement is for rent setting to be aligned 
with the HRA Medium Term Financial Plan and 30 Year Business Plan. Formula 
rent represented the maximum rent level that the Council can set for each property. 
 
Cabinet considered the uplifts in domestic energy and communal services charges 
alongside the financial pressures the HRA was facing and accepted that it was 
necessary to try to maximise income to cover the expenditure required by the 
Council.   
 
Following a question from a non-Cabinet member, the Service Manager – Housing 
Options, Rents, Support and Private Sector Housing explained that affordability 
assessments would continue to calculate financial support for those who needed it 
and that they would receive the requisite assistance and support provided by 
housing services. 
 
Members of the Cabinet were in agreement that this was the appropriate way to 
proceed and were supportive of the recommendations to Council. 
 

81   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND THE HOUSING SECTOR 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the Cabinet approve the proposed planned maintenance and 
improvement works programme 2023/24-2025/26, as set out in Appendix 2. 

 
2) That Cabinet recommends that Council approve the following: 

 
a) The HRA budget, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
b) An increase in rents of 7.0% from the 2022/23 weekly rent level, in 

accordance with Government guidelines, from 03 April 2023. 
 

c) An increase in garage rents of 13% from the 2022/23 weekly rent level, 
from 03 April 2023. 
 



 
Cabinet 15 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
5 

 

d) An increase in shared ownership property rents of 7% from the 2022/23 
weekly rent level, varied from the allowed RPI +1% increase of 13.1% in 
accordance with Government request of the Housing Sector, from 03 April 
2023. 
 

e) A further uplift in domestic energy service charges of up to a maximum of 
25% and an increase of up to 7% in communal service charges in line with 
the annual rent increase, ahead of a wider review and consultation later in 
the year, from 03 April 2023. 
 

f) A Housing Capital Programme to 2025/26, as set out in Appendix 5 of the 
report. 

 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Housing and Homelessness Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report on the Housing Revenue Account Budget 
and the Housing Sector Capital Expenditure Programme for 2023/24. He explained 
that the proposed rent levels and other charges, maintenance programme and 
proposed Housing Public Sector Capital Programme for 2023/24-2025/26 
accounted for the on-going challenges facing Housing Authorities and Registered 
Providers.  The proposals, as set out in the report and its appendices, sought to 
increase rents in line with the Government’s current recommendation. In addition, 
the HRA budget and expenditure programme would strike the right balance to 
ensure that the Council continued to provide high quality services to tenants. The 
necessary programmes of maintenance and repairs to housing stock would take 
place along with the delivery of affordable new Council homes in the District. 

 
Cabinet were reminded that the Tenant Involvement Groups were, overall, 
understanding of the fee increases and appreciative of the maintenance and 
refurbishment of housing stock.  
 
It was accepted that the recommendations in the report acknowledged the financial 
pressures on the HRA and provided a reasonable and appropriate foundation that 



 
Cabinet 15 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
6 

 

required the necessary maximum allowable uplift to income.  
 

82   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND ANNUAL BUDGET 23/24  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommend to Council the approval of the following:  
 

1) The General Fund Net Budget Requirement in 2023/24 of £22,468,250, as 
set out in appendices 5a - d to the Cabinet report. 

 
2) The New Forest District Council Band D Council Tax for 2023/24 of 

£193.99. 
 

3) The General Fund Capital Programme for 2023/24 of £15.031 million, as set 
out in appendix 6 of the Cabinet report. 

 
4) The proposed fees and charges as included at appendix 7 of the Cabinet 

report. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services/All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report of the Medium-Term Financial Plan and 
Annual Budget 23/24. Cabinet, having considered the development of the plan, the 
General Fund revenue and capital budgets for 2023/24, and the proposed level of 
Band D Council Tax, felt satisfied to recommend that Council approve the 
recommendations. 
 
It was acknowledged that despite the MTFP position to 2026/27 forecasting a 
budget deficit of £1.324 million, there were options within the plan to close the gap 
via crystallisation of new income and the delivery of savings and efficiencies. As of 
the Autumn 2022 Statement, additional funding was available in England , in the 
form of up to £1 billion of new grant funding across 2023/24.  This was welcomed 
given the rising interest rates, CPI inflation levels and general costs.  Although a 



 
Cabinet 15 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
7 

 

one-year funding settlement would leave some uncertainty over the medium term, 
the Cabinet were reassured that the Council was working to cover its own 
expenditure pressures to deliver  key services to residents. 
 
The Section 151 Officer explained that the Council’s proposed budget had  set 
aside additional resources to facilitate the delivery of key Corporate Plan objectives. 
The establishment of a senior management group to ensure delivery of projects, 
efficiencies, income and savings would all help to protect the delivery of frontline 
services, forming a core part of the strategy. Other resource streams proposed to 
maximise income, support investment, safeguard frontline service and balance the 
needs of service users and council taxpayers. 
 
Cabinet acknowledged that sustainability, regeneration, local employment, 
economic growth and customer & employee communications were areas where 
financial resource had been targeted. Comparably to other Council’s across the 
country, NFDC would also face challenges and economic pressures over the 
medium and longer term, however the Council remained in a robust financial 
position with a balanced budget for the 2023/24 financial year and a plan to address 
the medium term forecast deficit to 2026/27. 
 
The Cabinet were satisfied that the budget preparation process was robust, that 
reserve levels were adequate and that the forecast reduction in reserves was well 
planned and used the resources to the best effect in an appropriate and sensible 
manner. 
 
Members noted the £300,000 one off investment that would be made on community 
safety and understood that this directly addressed the findings of the local Resident 
Insight Survey, benefitting community safety going forward. 
 

83   FREEDOM LEISURE  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That Council approve the proposal, as set out in the report, to finalise the 
negotiated resolution related to the Transition Year deficit, in accordance 
with the procedure set out in the Council’s contract. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Partnering and Wellbeing. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 



 
Cabinet 15 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

 
8 

 

 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report on the Freedom Leisure partnership and 
the negotiated resolution relating to the Transition Year deficit.  
 
Cabinet was mindful of the position that the Council and Freedom Leisure found 
themselves in regarding the impact that the COVID-10 pandemic, energy costs and 
cost of living crisis had had on Year 1 of the contract 
 
The Section 151 Officer explained that the deficit incurred in the Transition Year 
stood at £1,866,650.  Cabinet acknowledged the work that had been undertaken 
between the Council’s Officers and Freedom Leisure, in accordance with provisions 
within the contract, to negotiate an increase in the Management Fee from £1.23 
million to £1.5 million. This was considered to be a reasonable outcome taking into 
account the bid parameters of the original tender exercise and it was explained that 
Freedom Leisure had accepted this proposal. 
 
Cabinet noted that, had the project and the partnership agreement not been 
undertaken, the Council would have been required to meet the entire deficit. It was 
heard that, following a question on whether the Council should bring the leisure 
centres back into Council control, that despite the challenges faced over the last 
year, the District’s leisure centres remain open and did not close any swimming 
pools, due to the partnership with Freedom Leisure. Recognition was also given to 
the improvements that Freedom Leisure have made. 
 
It was noted that the process to outsource the management of the Leisure Centres 
had been formally scrutinised by Council Panels and that a dedicated Task & Finish 
Group had both monitored and input into the process.  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


